

No. 23-1201 and No. 24-17

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ANTRIX CORP. LTD.**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
*Counsel Of Record*  
GREGORY M. WILLIAMS  
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH  
MADELEINE JOSEPH  
AUSJIA PERLOW  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

January 17, 2025

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	9
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE FSIA’S ARBITRATION EXCEPTION, LIKE NEIGHBORING PROVISIONS OF THE ACT, REQUIRES A SUBSTANTIAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE ARBITRAL DISPUTE.	14
A. The Original FSIA Exceptions Require Contacts With The United States To Es- tablish Jurisdiction. ....	15
B. The Arbitration Exception Requires A Connection To U.S. Commerce To Con- fer Jurisdiction. ....	19
C. Absent A Clear Statement From Con- gress, U.S. Courts Lack Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Civil Disputes With No Con- nection To The United States .....	25

II. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES A MINIMUM CONNECTION TO THE UNITED STATES FOR PERSONAL JU- RISDICTION OVER ANTRIX, A FOREIGN CORPORATION.....	28
A. The Due Process Clause Protects For- eign Corporations Like Antrix.....	29
B. The Due Process Clause Protects For- eign Sovereigns In This Context .....	38
C. Antrix Did Not Consent To Personal Ju- risdiction.....	44
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE NINTH CIR- CUIT'S JUDGMENT ON ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS.....	47
A. The Arbitral Award No Longer Exists...	47
B. <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> And Comity Compel Dismissal .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017) .....	22
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)....	8, 16, 17
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	29, 34
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Baston v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 850 (2017) .....	26
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017) .....	16
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	35
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017) .....	34
<i>C &amp; L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	4, 46
<i>Compania de Inversiones Mercantiles S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B.</i> , 58 F.4th 429 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	47
<i>Conti 11. Container Schiffarts-GMBH &amp; Co. KG M.S., MSC Flaminia v. MSC Mediterranean Shipping Co.</i> , 91 F.4th 789 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	23
<i>Corporacion Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex- Exploracion Y Produccion</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	47
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	29
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1021 (Mar. 20, 2023) ....	35
<i>Esso Expl. &amp; Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petrol. Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	47
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	25
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	27
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 339 (2023) .....	27
<i>First Inv. Corp. of Marshall Islands v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31, 37, 45
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	36, 37
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021) .....	19
<i>Fuld v. PLO.</i> , 82 F. 4th 74 (2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , Nos. 24-20, 24-151 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2024) .....	34
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	31, 37
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	29
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	31, 37, 38



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gulf, C. &amp; S.F. Ry. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	30
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	42
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	49
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1940).....	27
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites</i> <i>de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	36
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	29, 34
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	43
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	30, 43
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017).....	24
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)....	43
<i>M &amp; C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , <i>KG</i> , 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..	21, 23, 24
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	25
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19
<i>Omni Cap. Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	3, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Osborne v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 594 U.S. 482 (2021) .....	42
<i>Petrol Shipping Corp. v. Kingdom of Greece, Ministry of Com., Purchase Directorate</i> , 360 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	6
<i>Premier S.S. Corp. v. Embassy of Alg.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 507 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	6
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....	43
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	31
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	16, 41
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....	4
<i>Rovin Sales Co. v. Socialist Republic of Rom.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 1298 (N.D. Ill. 1975) .	6
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931) .....	30
<i>In re Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878) .....	30
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	31
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	48, 49
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	41
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>The Appollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) .....	5
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822) .....	5, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 110 F.4th 221 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ...	21
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941) .....	40
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	42
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	41
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 16, 17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	30
<i>ZF Auto. US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , 596 U.S. 619 (2022) .....	27

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	30, 38
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	39
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 20
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	19
9 U.S.C. § 207 .....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)-(b) .....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)-(b) .....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(1) .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)-(5) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) .....	2, 7, 13, 19, 20, 21, 24, 27, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(B) .....	2, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	8, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	8, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	8, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605B(b) .....	8, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	8, 29, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	31
Pub. L. No. 100-669, 102 Stat. 3969 (1988).....	7

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	6, 8, 17, 18
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....	17
<i>Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Admin. Law &amp; Governmental Rels. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1987) .....</i>	22
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before Subcomm. on Admin. Law &amp; Gov- ernmental Rels. of the Comm. on the Judi- ciary, 94th Cong. 29 (1976).....</i>	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
132 Cong. Rec. S14795 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1986) .....	22
132 Cong. Rec. S.17258 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 1986) .....	22
 INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States (Washington, D.C., 18 Mar. 1965) .....	24
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 10 June 1958) (“N.Y. Convention”).....	20, 24, 47
Inter-American Convention On International Commercial Arbitration (Panama City, 30 Jan. 1975) (“Panama Convention”) .....	20, 21, 24
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Ingrid (Wuerth) Brunk, <i>The Due Process and Other Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 633 (2019).....	5, 38, 39
Joseph H. Beale, <i>The Jurisdiction of a Sovereign State</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 241 (1923).....	5
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020) .....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965).....	18
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	23, 26
